

Shalom D. Stone
STONE CONROY LLC
25A Hanover Road, Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 400-4181
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Andrew J. Pincus (*pro hac vice*)
Archis A. Parasharami (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Alida Kass
NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
112 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
(609) 392-6557
Counsel for Plaintiff New Jersey Civil Justice Institute

Steven P. Lehotsky (*pro hac vice*)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Plaintiff Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
New Jersey,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-17518

District Judge Anne E. Thompson
Magistrate Judge Lois H. Goodman

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Motion Date: March 2, 2020

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 12.7. | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs have organizational standing because Section 12.7 directly injures them..... | 6 |
| B. Plaintiffs have associational standing to bring this suit on behalf of their members..... | 10 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Ass’n of Cmty Orgs. For Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Becerra</i> , 2020 WL 605877 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2020) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Cohen Family 2007 Trust v. U.S. ex rel. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2018 WL 6061581 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) | 5, 12, 17 |
| <i>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. in Se. Pa. v. Post Goldtex GP, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2016) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Figueroa v. Buccaneer Hotel Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 10, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Guirguess v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , No. A-2704-18T1, 2019 WL 6713411 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 10, 2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hannen v. Group One Auto., Inc.</i> , No. A-3351-18T2, 2019 WL 7287119 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 30, 2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 1 |
| <i>KVUE, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 465 U.S. 1092 (1984)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 5, 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... | 18, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>New Jersey Coal. of Auto. Retailers, Inc. v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3423572 (D.N.J. July 30, 2019) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Sullivan</i> , 962 F.2d 1110 (3d Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... | 16, 19, 21 |
| <i>Valley View Health Care, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Cal. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 18 |
| Statutes, Rules and Regulations | |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1653 | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.7..... | <i>passim</i> |
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.9..... | 12 |
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.11..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-14.1a..... | 12 |
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-14.1..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Letter to Ann Lesser of the American Arbitration Association, <i>Request for Information Regarding Arbitration of Employment- Related Claims 3</i> (Nov. 12, 2019), https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/ attachments/press-docs/AAA-Arbitration-Data-Letter.pdf | 16 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) | 12 |
